# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

Whoever violates any provision of this section or any regulation adopted under authority of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500.

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 600

AN ACT Relating to Clarifying Definitions Relating to the Potato Industry of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 7, § 993, sub-§ 9, amended. Subsection 9 of section 993 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 9. Potatoes. "Potatoes" means all varieties of Irish potatoes grown within the State which retain the same physical form as possessed when harvested. The effects of the following operations shall not be considered as changing the physical form possessed by potatoes when harvested: Washing with or without chemicals; drying for the removal of surface moisture; slicing or cutting for seed purposes only; precooling, preheating, ventilating, humidifying or otherwise controlling atmospheric conditions in storage; treating with chemical formulations for sprout inhibition; waxing, packaging or otherwise preparing potatoes for marketing in what is generally considered to be fresh form.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 7, § 1012, sub-§ 5, ¶ B, amended. Paragraph B of subsection 5 of section 1012 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:
  - B. Producers who buy and resell potatoes grown by others in wholesale or jobbing quantities.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 7, § 1012, sub-§ 9, amended. Subsection 9 of section 1012 of Title 7 of the Revised Stautes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:
- 9. Retailer. "Retailer" means a person engaged in the business of selling of buying potatoes in wholesale or jobbing quantities and reselling the potatoes bought primarily to consumers through at least 5 retail outlets located within or without the State of Maine.
- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 7, § 1012, sub-§§ 13 and 14, additional. Section 1012 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is amended by adding 2 new subsections to read as follows:
- 13. Wholesale or jobbing quantities. "Wholesale or jobbing quantities" means aggregate quantities of potatoes totalling 25 tons (50,000 pounds) or more in weight purchased or contracted to be purchased in any calendar month. Potatoes purchased from licensees under this Article shall not be included in computing the aforesaid aggregate quantities.

14. Processor. "Processor" means any person other than a consumer who purchases or contracts to purchase potatoes primarily for manufacture into articles of food or starch by operations which change the physical form said potatoes possessed when harvested. The effects of the following operations shall be considered as changing the physical form possessed by potatoes when harvested: Chopping, slicing, cutting, dicing, mashing, removal of skin or peel, frying or otherwise cooking, freezing, canning, dehydrating or comparable methods of preparation for marketing in what is generally considered to be a processed form.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 7, § 1014, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1014 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

No person shall buy, solicit or negotiate the sale of any potatoes in this State as a representative of any dealer, broker or retailer unless such representative has been so authorized by a duly licensed dealer, broker or retailer in writing, and a copy of such authorization is filed with the commissioner, except where such representative conducts business in the office of said dealer, broker or retailer. The commissioner shall be notified in writing by said dealer, broker or retailer immediately upon the termination of such authorization.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 7, § 1015, amended. The last paragraph of section 1015 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

All fees collected under this Article shall be paid forthwith to the Treasurer of State and credited to the Department of Agriculture for the administration of this Article and other expenses incident to the administration of said department, and shall be expended by the said commissioner for the purposes for which said department is created. If any of such fees are not expended during the year in which they are collected, the unexpended balance shall not lapse, but shall be carried as a continuing account and available for the purposes specified until expended.

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 7, § 1022, sub-§ 2, amended. The last sentence of subsection 2 of section 1022 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Any agreement the effect of which is to deny the producer of his right to satisfy his guarantee obligations as aforesaid and any agreement conflicting with the provisions of this subsection are null and void. Provided, however, a producer shall be deemed to waive his rights under this subsection or he may sell his potatoes under an agreement conflicting with the provisions of this subsection when the record of transaction required by this Article contains the following additional information:

A. Name and address of the person to whom the dealer resold the potatoes and any other person to whom the producer is obligated, directly or indirectly, by making any guarantees with regard to grade, size, weight or other specifications;

- B. Point of final destination for said shipment of potatoes.
- Sec. 8. R. S., T. 7, § 1022, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 1022 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:
- 3. Waiver. In any sale by a producer in which the making of a record of such transaction is required by this Article and the name and address of the buyer are not set forth on such record, or if no such record of transaction is made or if a copy of said record of transaction is not delivered by depositing said copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the producer, prior to delivery of the potatoes at the point of final destination, the producer shall be deemed not to have made any guarantees with regard to grade, size, weight or other specifications, and such omission by the buyer or broker or agent shall constitute a waiver of any and all claims against the producer for breach of warranty, expressed or implied.
- Sec. 9. R. S., T. 7, § 1023, amended. Section 1023 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

### § 1023. Brokers and agents

- r. Brokerage fee. The brokerage fee, if any, shall be an agreed upon percentage of the gross proceeds from the sale, exclusive of the costs of transportation, and shall be charged the seller only upon receipt of payment in full of said gross proceeds from the buyer.
- 2. Duties of brokers. In addition to all the duties of the broker otherwise imposed by law or by agreement, the broker shall have the following duties:
  - A. The broker shall invoice the buyer, shall collect and remit to the seller and any secured party noted on the record of the transaction any and all sums due on account of the sale, and shall render an itemized accounting to the seller promptly upon receipt of payment, showing the true gross selling price, all brokerage fees deducted, and any other charges or expenses incurred in connection with the sale of the potatoes. Agreement to collect from the buyer and remit to the seller is not a guarantee by the broker that the buyer will pay for the potatoes purchased, unless there is a specific agreement by the broker that the broker will pay if the buyer does not pay.
  - B. The broker shall, to the best of his ability, make all necessary arrangements to effect the transportation of said shipment to the buyer, but the broker, in the absence of a specific agreement, does not guarantee the carrier payment of carrier charges.
  - C. The broker shall prepare, file and fully process with the carrier any and all claims for the seller of the potatoes, including taking all necessary action to bring the matter to a conclusion.
- 3. Agents contracts. No person required to be licensed by this Article shall act as an agent for any grower without first having an agreement with the grower reduced to a written contract clearly defining the duties and

responsibilities of both parties, the extent of the agent's authority in distributing the potatoes, and the agent's fee or selling charge, if any.

- 4. Agent's fees. The agent's fee or selling charge shall be charged the seller only upon receipt from the buyer of payment in full of the gross proceeds from the sale.
- 5. Duties of agents. In addition to all the duties of the agent of any grower otherwise imposed by law, rule or regulation, or by agreement, the agent shall have the same duties as are imposed upon the broker by subsection 2, paragraphs A, B and C.
- Sec. 10. R. S., T. 7, § 1024, sub-§ 3, additional. Section 1024 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 366 of the public laws of 1971, is amended by adding a new subsection 3 to read as follows:
  - 3. Retailers. Retailers are exempt from this Article.

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 601

AN ACT Permitting Veterans with Medical Experience to Take the Licensed Practical Nurses Examination.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 2251, sub-§ 5, amended. Subsection 5 of section 2251 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 206 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:
- 5. School of nursing. Has completed at least 2 years of study in an accredited professional school of nursing; and provided that in the discretion of the board, the said study completed in the professional school of nursing shall be equivalent to the approved program required in practical nursing schools and shall have included 4 basic nursing services; or
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 2251, sub-§ 6, additional. Section 2251 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 6 to read as follows:
- 6. Medical training; veterans. Has successfully completed the training requirements of an organized military medical assistant course which meets criteria established by the board and has had at least 2-years' experience under nursing supervision.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 2259, repealed. Section 2259 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 7 of chapter 263 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed.